8.6¢ :odA|

<-9661 -€ V

/<-866}-8109 /"-866 |- }I0D

IPNVY/MA  ‘8xe\

suononJsul Bumig




Couplingsclass: A50-X

Approved

94/20/EC e11 00-0237

1000km

|Max. mass trailer : 1500 kg|

[Max. vertical load :75 kg|

© 297870/15-10-2010/1

© 297870/15-10-2010/18



¢/010c-01-S1/0/8.6¢ @

WNS9
WNGH (6°01)08X0 LN

(6'0L)oEX0 LN SX0vX0y
o,

2 N
22401720} 4

0.

088262

e

WNGSY
(601)0EX0 LN
AUTI9S AUTI9S

/Z1/010¢-0}-51/0/8.6¢C @



ser.nr: A
M10x30(10.9)

e
0.~ M P

297880

40x40x5
I "
40x40x5 M10x30(10.9)
M10x80(10.9) 45Nm

62Nm

© 297870/15-10-2010/3

© 297870/15-10-2010/16



¥/0102-01-G1/0.8.6¢ ©

‘UBPIOM

9] pbaonab usaisidedbinuaon ap lig abejuow eu jusip Buipie|puey aza( ,

‘uassowsejund ap 1n saldop ynuseld ap ,Bizemuee usipul, Joplimiap ,
‘Peetab uspiom 11U usbuipiajjoispueiq

ua -wal ‘-s)18)1o1109|e Jep ‘uabelp 8} JooA B0z Jo usw jualp uaiogiay g ,
‘uaba|dpee. 8} Jajeap

MN N JUaIp ‘udyal) Bew one mn ayjam ‘essew aue}sabao) "Xew ap JOOA ,
‘uapIom 8} piaplimian azap jualp ‘si Bz

-amuee Geejunaip-ijue jo uswnyq usa usyundsbuibisanaq ap do ualpuy ,
‘uabajdpee. ) Jojeap ap uaw

walp Binuson 1oy uea, (ua)buisseduee a(ij@YeZPOOU [98NJUSAS JOOA ,

MPIYONYI3g

‘uabajdpees a) Buipisjpuey uajosabliq ap
uaw jualp [aboyalequiasuje ap uea abeuowap us -abejuow ap JOOA

"apJiaplimian g us | usjund Japuo
19y siee|dioH 1SeA S1oY0s BIISWOoXUD8I9A0 USIa0W U uanog aje leelq
*(01) ualeow apusbioqyaz jaisnjoul (6°01) 08XO0 LA USINOG 89Mm) "A"W P
azap Bnsenaq us usieidsbuibnsanaqiaboy ap uassny sinyeboy 1ay
siee|d (¢ "Bl 1z) usy|eqgsiseyd ap ul BunydIpe sie (GZxG9xg.) uaxyolq
-WwINYos Jd 9aMm} ap siee|d “(SX0yX0t) S.BJ1uoo jaisnjoul 0EX0 LN uainogq
JOIA "A'q W 8zap Biisenaq ue sIsseyd Jay Ul yeeyyal) op siee|d ‘usiund
-sbuibnsanaq ap'A'd siexeld ap Japlimiap iy Bizemuee 1oy Binpaoa
19y Jow yeeyyaly op uea usiundioeiuod ep uea esiee|d 1o} JoplimIaA i

‘uainoq op siee|disH “i1siee|diay }oIu 1piom [a1)
-oid 184 "|eyoidsbuibnsanaq usjelaw uanababuee g 61 ul 18y Japlimiap g
“Jadwing
ap UeA aplizusuuiq op 1N [99p USS (JIS]|IA 10U USISNIUSIIE [99NJUSAS)
ull] e1siadabioon ap Biswoyusaiano bBeez “ledwng ep Jesjuowaq ‘g
"SHUN-JYDIl48}Yoe Op JoplIMIBA UD Yeqla}oy ap 1in ug)
-aued(iz Joysisuny ap JoplimIaA “Yeqiayoy ap 1N 1ewIsojA ap Joplimiap “|
vdosg

apJaplimian g us | jund Japuo
19y siee|dioH 1SeA S19Y0s BIISWOoXUD8I9A0 UBIa0W U uanog aje leelq

G1/010¢-01-51/0/8.6¢ ©®

*(01) ualeow epusbioq)oz joisnioul (6°01) 08X0 LN UBINOg 98m} “A'W'p
azop bBnsenaq ue usieidsbuibnsenaqieboy ap usssnl sinyeboy 1ay
siee|d “(¢ "By a1z) usyleqgsiseyd ap ul Bunyoipye sie (GgxG9xg/) usxolq
-WwINYos Jd 99M} ap siee|d “(SX0yXO0t) S.BJ1uo Jaisnjoul 0EX0 LN Uainoq
JOIA "A'q W 8zop Biisensq us sisseyd jay Ul Yeeyyal) ap siee|d ‘usyund
-sbuibnsanaq ap'A'd siexeld ap Japlimiap "y Bizemuee 18y Binjsoa

18y oW yeeyyaly ep uea usyundioeiuod ep uea asiee|d 1o} JoplimIoA ¢
‘usinoq ep siee|disH “1siee|diay 181U 1piom [aijoid 1oH
‘lejoidsbuibnsanaq usjeiaw uanababuee g 61 ul 18y Japlimiap Jadwng

ap UBA usppiw 18y IIn |98p uanababuee 1oy | Bl Biswoyussiano beez ‘g
'so| Bunyolien-yee|dusyelusy

ap Jadwing ap ueA uaieplimion 1oy Jooa wesN Jedwng ap Jesiuowsaq g
‘sHun-yoIe)

-yoe op Joplimian us eqiayoy op 1n usjaued(iz joisisuny ap Japlimion “|

v 4709

"Jadwing ap sjee|diaH "1SeA S18yds ap Biswoyuaalano uainogsbuibisan
-aq|eboy op reeiq *(01) usseow opusbiogyez jaisnoul (6°0L) 08X0LIN
uslnog 8am] ‘A'w'p azep bBusanaq us usle|dsbuibisanaqgiaboy ep
uassn} siny|aboy 10y siee|d “1SeA S1ayos B1SWwoyusaIon0 Usloow U us)
-noq oj|e reeiq “(¢ "By 81z) uexegsiseyd ap ul Bunyolpse sie (5ZxG9XS.)
uao|quINyYds Jd dam} ap syee|d (SX0FX0v) S.eu0D Jaisnjoul 0eX0 LIN
uaINoq JaIA "A'q W 9zap Biisenaq us SISSeYD 1oy Ul Yeeyyal) op sieeld v
‘sieype|d ap usjundsbuibnsanaq ap “A'd'y Jeplimiap 1y abizemuee 1oy Biny
-190A J8 18W Yeryyal) op ueA usyundioenuod ap uea asiee|d 1o} Joplimiap ‘g
‘1sjee|diay Jolu 1piom |1}
-oid 18 ‘|]eyoidsbuibnsanaq usjelaw uanababuee g'bi ul 18y Japlimiap g
"Jadwing ap 1n a)j@apab uanababuee 1oy uoo|qels Biswoyusaiano beez
‘pbnsanaq Binuson 18y uee usjund g| do si 8zaq “Jedwng ap Japlimiap |
€V 1anv

's| Buissedao) uen ‘Buipiajpuey ap ul ‘s}ayos ayjam
uayiyf 8} afieejdadAy 10y do n Juaip ibaq abeyuow ap 1w n 1BPICOA

:ONIQITTANYHIDVLNOW




FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

Before you start the fitting you must check the type plate to determine
which sketch, in the fitting instruction, is applicable.

AUDI A3.

1. Remove bumper (Torx head screws around each wheel arch, along
lower edge of rear panel, beneath each light cluster (light cluster must
be removed for all models) and along top edge of bumper. Saw out part
of the bumper as shown in shablone.

2. Remove the metal fixing profile as shown in fig.2. This profile is not refit-
ted. Remove the stickers from the fitting points.

3. Remove sealant where the towbar contacts the vehicle.

4. Place the towbar on the chassis and secure it using four M10 x 30 bolts
including backing plates (40x40x5). Place the two PE foam blocks as
sealing on the chassis members (see fig. 3). Tighten all nuts and bolts
to the torque indicated in the drawing. Place the ball casing between the
mounting plates and secure this using two M10x80 (10.9) bolts including
self-locking nuts (10). Tighten up the ball hitch fixing bolts to the torque
shown in the drawing. Replace the bumper.

GOLF 4

1. Remove the plastic side panels from the luggage area and remove the
rear light units.

2. Dismantle the bumper, this is fixed to the car at 12 points. Before remo-
ving the bumper, remove the number plate lights.

3. Saw a section out of the bumper as shown in fig.1. Remove the metal
fitting profile as shown in fig.2. This profile is not refitted. Replace the
bolts.

4. Remove the sealant from the points where the towbar was in contact the
vehicle. Remove the stickers from the fitting points. Place the towbar on
the chassis and secure it using four M10 x 30 bolts including backing
plates (40x40x5). Place the two PE foam blocks as sealing on the chas-
sis members (see fig. 3). Place the ball casing between the mounting
plates and secure this using two M10 x 80 (10.9) bolts including self-loc-

king nuts (10). Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the
drawing. Replace the under points 1 and 2 removed panels and bum-
per.

BORA

1. Remove the boot floor covering. Remove the plastic side panels from
the luggage area and remove the rear light units.

2. Remove bumper (Torx head screws around each wheel arch, along
lower edge of rear panel, beneath each light cluster (light cluster must
be removed for all models) and along top edge of bumper. Saw a sec-
tion out of the inside of the bumper along the pre-pressed line (accen-
tuate with felt-tip marker if necessary).

3. Remove the metal fitting profile as shown in fig.1. This profile is not refit-
ted. Replace the bolts.

4. Remove the sealant from the points where the towbar was in contact the
vehicle.Remove the stickers from the fitting points.Place the towbar on
the chassis and secure it using four M10 x 30 bolts including backing pla-
tes (40x40x5). Place the two PE foam blocks as sealing on the chassis
members (see fig. 3). Place the ball casing between the mounting plates
and secure this using two M10 x 80 (10.9) bolts including self-locking
nuts (10). Tighten all nuts and bolts to the torque indicated in the dra-
wing. Replace the under points 1 and 2 removed panels and bumper.

For fixing and removal of the detachable ball, refer to the enclosed fit-
ting instructions.

NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper — con-
formation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the custo-
mer’s acceptance prior to completion. Brink International do not accept
responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this miscommunica-
tion.

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".
* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting

© 297870/15-10-2010/5

|underside bumper|

prepressed line

BUMPER GOLF 4

© 297870/15-10-2010/14




9/010¢-01-51/0/8.6¢ @

‘uabullque Jeapaim ajulepua g pun | uspjund Jajun seq ‘usy
-a1p1se} Bunpjiqqy Jep ul ueqebuy usp gewab ulennjy pun uagnelyos
o|ly -usbnuseoq (01) wenniy Jepulsyolsisqies ‘ene|diexoels Yol
-g/allyosuId (6°01) UagNeIyoS-06X0 LA 19MZ UOA 8)jiH Jw pun usbuuque
uaje|dsbunbnsajaqiabny usp usyosimz asneysbabnyj seq "usbuuque
Jopaim abueisgolg aiq ‘(g B4 aysis) usbuuque abelysisebiye
wi Bunyoipqy s|e 8x0Q|quineyds-Id uapleq aiq uebisajeq (SX0rXov)
uaye|dusbor) yolgalyosulde UagNeIydoS-0EXO LN JOIA UOA 8)jIH
Hw pun usBuuque |@sebiyeq wi BunyouioaleBueyuy 81Q°usuIBfUS
Jagapny aip uspjundsBunbiisajeg usp 19g USUISHUS 1Y USUSPURYIOA

Bneziye wep yw BunyouloreBueyuy Jop Us||BISIBIUOY Usp 18q usq “t

‘uaBulique Jopaim usgnelyos uaq “Jyoeigabue Jyaw Yolu piim

|Joid seq ‘usuiapius |yoidsbunbisajaqielsiy ayeisebiep | bi4 ul seq ‘g

‘uabessnelay abueisgolg
Jop ejesusuu| Jep sne [19] uaule (usaysizyoeu HiSz|l{ waule Jw

|lenjuaA8) alul usigeldaBlon Jep gewex) "uslenuowqe abueisgols aiq ‘2

"UBUIBJIUS UBJIBYUIBIYDINONY SIP PUN USWYSU WNEBLISYO0Y Wap

SNe apuUBMUB}ISSHOISISUNY 8l "usulepue BunpiopueAwneLaoy aiq ‘|
vdog

‘usbulque Jepaim ajule
-jlus g pun | uapjund Jeyun seq "usyaipise} Bunp|iqqy Jep ul uagebuy
usp gewsab ulenny pun uagnelyos oy "uabnsaleq (01) ulennyy Jep
-uisyolsisqles ‘epe|diaxoLls ydligalyosule (6°01) ueqnelydS-08xo LN
1I9MZ UOA dj|H Mw pun usabuuque usne|dsbunbissjaqiabny usp
uayosimz asneyablabny seq ‘(g ‘614 ayais) uabuuque Jabelyeisabiye
wi Bumyoipqy sie ax00|quineyos-3d uapleq aig ‘uebisejeq (SXoyX0t)
uane|dusbor) yolgelyosule uagnedyoS-0eX0 LAl JOIA UOA BjjIH HWw pun
uabunque [jg1sebiyeq wi BunyouloriaBueyuy aiq usulafue lagapiny
alp uapjundsBunbisajeg usp log-usulaua NIy ususpueylIoA Bnaziye

wap Jw BunisyeH yw [abnysbuniddny Jep usjBlSPBIUOY UBp 18q uaq *

‘usbulique Japaim usgnelyos usq ‘1B1Quaqg Jysw Jyoiu plim |ijold seq
‘usulapua |yoidsbunbisajaqels|y ayeisebiep g ‘bi4 ul seq ‘usbessne

-lay abuB)SgOIS Jop N\ Jap sne |19 ] usuagebabue usp | Bi4 gewsar) *

"uasQ|
Buniyonajagpjiyosuiowiwny aip 9BueISgOIS Jop UsUIoUT Wap JOA ‘ISh

€1/010¢-01-51/0/8.6¢ ©®

‘eluemo1Azn obaf
sano Ayeo zezud nqolAm ofazseu 9soumelds | QSOUPOMEZIIU ‘OMISUSZ

-o91dzaq nmisued alnuesemb yezeysm yoAzszAmod op 8IS 8lUBMOS01SBZ

‘[louzoAisoubelp Ifoels m gemouisalelez Azolumoloy deH -

‘njuem

-oJews [af wAuseinbai o geldiwed zeio ‘1050154z m BNy gemAwAzIN -
"9109|dWOY M 8UOZOJEISOP aMOoMUNIED AQns Zelo PIdIEeU JBMOSO1S -

"o18.eu YoAu

-Bisejeq Bnaziye we us|Blg g| Ue aIp ‘uslenuowdqe abuelsgois aiq
"Usulajius usjByuIBIYdIoNY
SIp puUN UsWUSBU WNeLSY0Y Wep Sne spuemusliosyolsisuny aig

c

+

v 4709

‘uabnsajeq Jopaim abueisgolg a1q ‘uayaipise} Bunpliqqy Jep
ur usqebuy usp gewab usgnesyossbunbisajeqiebny syoijwes usb
-1s94oq (01) WSNN JOpUIBYDISISqIdS Yollgalydsud (6°0L) uagneiyos
-08X0LIN 18MZ UOA ajiH Nw pun usbuuque usne|dsbunbisajeqiebnyy
uap uayosimz asneyablabny seq ‘uayaipise} Bunp|iqqy Jep ul uagqebuy
usp gewsb ulepnpy pun uagnesyos 9|y ‘(¢ 'Bi4 ayais) usbuuque
leBesyeisebiyed wi Bunyoipqy S[e 9xoQ|quineydos-3d uspleq old
"uabsejeq (SX0PX0Y) usne|dusbon yolgalyosule uagnesyos-0exoLiN

J9IA UOA 8)|IH Jiw pun usbulique [jgysebiye wi Bunyyouloniebueyuy aiq &

"usuJajiUS NIy UsuspueyloA Bnaziyed

wap Hw BunisyeH uw [ebnysbuniddny| Jep us|i@ISPEIUOY UBP 18q UB( ‘g

QICTIENIERE LN
-iny aIp uapjundsBunbisejeg uep leg ‘Nyoeigebue Jysw JYolu pPAIM

|Jo1d seq "usuispus joidsbunbisajeqieisiy ayeisebiep g 614 ul seq ‘g

‘uebessnelay abur)sgolS Jop sne |18 ususgabsbue suojgeyos ul ueq
11 1Bnsejeq Bnaziye4 we usjelS 8| Ue alp ‘Usulsius abueisgolg eig

"1s1 puagabgew
Bunysjuenequig J3p ul pjig saydjam usjjaisnzsa) buniddnyabueyuy

+
€V 1anv

Jap apayeiddA ] Jep pueyue isi snequig sap uuibag oA

‘ONNLIFTINVIOVLINON EI

“reqmoy aus Bumy

Ja}je SjuUBsWINO0op BJ2IYSA 8y} Ul PAsSOjous aq 0} sey uonontisul Buimy siyl
‘sinu Buipjem jods ayy woly sdeo onseld ayl (Jussaid Ji) anoway ,
'saul||any Jo -ayelq ‘-|edl1o8|e ybnoiys |jUp Jou oq .

*8]21yaA JnoA Jo ainssaid youy

[leq pue ybiem [nd psjels|o] WNWIXew ay} 10} J8jesp InoA ynsuo) ,

‘sjuiod

-emedsAzid yoepund m pjdejsez amosjiise|d aujeniuama oelAm AzseN -
‘Blzoi0y pazid 9Azosidzaqez [ezoiuiae| yopmod IAgn aiy1SAzZsSpA -

amomijed Apomazid gnj su
-zolnedpAy Apomezid ‘[euzohipiele Ifoejeisul Apomezid dis Blnpleuz

alu nziigod M Azo 3is glumedn MOMSIMPO YdAulBNjUBMd® SBZOPOd -
‘aue0dIyS Aluswale apisAzsm 2108130p Wy 000 | hiueyosfezid od -
DIMOZeNSM

“eloynuisul Buozokjez

Z 3is geuzodez Azejeu [euemouwl[spz ||y nzejuowsp | nzeyuow op 09

"2 1 1 yoepjund m 83131unsn 0fe1soz 09 01 JEMOoo0WN

alUMouUOd “waunsAs z alupobz pdajeu | Agnis apfisAzsm 910810(Q
‘(01) 31s 1wAkoklezosidzaqezowes jwexdieu z zeim (6°01) 08X0LN
gnus yoomp Aoowod Azid B[ gemooowin | 1jny iwAmozejuow lwellid Az
-paiw 1Ny dmopngo g1osa1wn “(g sAi zied) eizompod yoeoluzoszidod
M 8ludlulezozSN OMel (GgXG9XG/) Id omodueld 1M1SOX dIMpP DI0SaIWN
"(Gx0pXx0v) IwAoklezosidzaqez (wexiAid z zedam QEXQLIN 9nis Yoa.a1zo
Aoowod Azid of6 gemooown | nizompod m Azolumoloy Mey 210saiwn
‘yoAmozeow mopjund nosleiw m azozsids| okunsn "wepzelod z
obazolumojoy exey yoAuzoAls mopjund nosfaiw m Audaqo 1y geunsn
‘Agnus siumouod 919sa1wn “Auemojuowez sajumouod 8jue}soz

alu |yoid Amozejuow [yoid Amojelsw g'sAu eu Auozoeuzez kunsn
‘eyeziapz Auodis [puzidumem z 9820 (wanjezew dkubelood siueny
-uama) kiull BuozoopAm z ailupobz gemopdApy Heziepz emoluowspz
erems yohu

-1A} Ajodsaz gkunsn | o6auzonizs emAziom} z sueuoyAm auzooq sjeued
eyiuzebeq z Qkunsn ‘eyiuzebeq z Bmobojpod duizpepiAm Qbunsn

R4

e

K9

s

vdodg

"2 1 1 yoepjund m 8131unsn 0e}soz 09 0} QEMOO0WN
alUMOUOd wajunsAs z alupobz pdajeu | Agnis apfisAzsm 9108130(Q
(01) d1s 1wAoklezosidzagezowes 1wexdeu z zedm (6°0L) 08X0LN
qnis yoomp Aoowod Azid B[ gemooowin | 1jny iwAmozeiuow lweilid Az
-padiw 1Ny dmopngo g1osa1wn “(g s zied) eizompod yoeoluzoszidod
M oludlulezozSN OXel (GZXG9XG/) 3d dmoxueld 1M1SOX BIMpP DI0SaIWN



Fur die Montage und Demontage der abnehmbaren Kugel ist die
Gebrauchsanweisung zu Rate zu ziehen.

HINWEISE:

* Fur (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist
der Handler zu Rate zu ziehen.

* Im Bereich der Anlageflachen muB3 Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidrohnmaterial entfernt werden.

* Vor dem Bohren prufen, daB keine, dort eventuell vorhandene Leitungen
beschadigt werden kdnnen.

* Alle Bohrspane entfernen und gebohrte Locher gegen Korrosion schut-
zen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweiBmuttern.

* Fur das hdchstzulassige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck lhres
Fahrzeugs ist lnrHandler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern miussen nach einem spateren losen der Muttern
gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

Iﬂ INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE:

Avant de commencer le montage veuillez veérifier la plaque signalétique
de l'attelage afin de déterminer la figure correspondante dans la noti-
ce de montage.

AUDI A3

1. Déposer le pare-chocs. Il est fixé au vehicule en 18 points. Scier la par-
tie indiquée a le gabarit dans le pare-chocs.

2. Déposer le profile de fixation métallique indiqué a la fig.2. Ce profile ne
sera pas remis en place. Retirer les collants a I'emplacement des points
de fixation.

3. Oter le mastic qui se trouve sur les points de contact entre I'attache-
remorque et le véhicule.

4. Positionner I'attache-remorque dans le chassis et la fixer a l'aide de
quatre vis M10x30, y compris les contre-plaques (40x40x5). Mettre les

laterali in plastica dal bagagliaio e smontare i fanali posteriori.

2. Smontare il paraurti. Segare via dal lato interno del paraurti la parte
indicata dalla linea prestampata (eventualmente ripassare con un
pennarello).

3. Rimuovere il profilo metallico indicato nella figura 2. Il profilo non dovra
essere rimontato. Rimontare i bulloni.

4. Rimuovere il mastice dalle superfici di contatto tra il veicolo ed il gancio
traino. Rimuovere gli adesivi applicati in corrispondenza dei punti di fis-
saggio. Posizionare il gancio traino sul telaio e fissarlo mediante quat-
tro bulloni M10x30 completi di controdadi (40x40x5). Inserire i due
blocchi di polistirolo espanso (75x65x25) nei montanti del telaio per chi-
uderli (vedi fig. 3). Inserire I'alloggiamento della sfera tra le piastre di fis-
saggio della sfera e fissarlo mediante due bulloni M10x80 (10.9), com-
pleti di dadi autobloccanti (10). Serrare i bulloni di fissaggio della sfera
alla coppia di serraggio indicata in tabella. Serrare tutti i dadi e bulloni
alle coppie di serraggio indicate nel disegno. Rimontare quanto rimosso
aipunti1e2.

Per il montaggio e lo smontaggio della sfera rimovibile, si rimanda alle
istruzioni allegate.

N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consul-
tare il fornitore.

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i
cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del
veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

deux blocs de mousse PE pour le colmatage dans les barres de chas-
sis (voir la fig. 3). Serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformément au
schéma. Positionner le boitier de la rotule entre les plaques de fixation
de la rotule, et le fixer a I'aide de deux boulons M10x80 (10.9), y comp-
ris les écrous autobloquants (10). Serrer les boulons de fixation de la
rotule conformément au schéma. Remettre le pare-chocs en place.

GOLF 4

1. Déposer les panneaux lateraux en plastique du coffre et déposer les
feux arriere.

2. Démonter le pare-chocs. Celui-ci est fixé au vehicule en 12 points.
Détacher I'eclairage de la plaque d'immatriculation avant de déposer le
pare-chocs.

3. Scier, conformément a la fig.1, la partie indiquée au milieu du pare-
chocs. Déposer le profile de fixation métallique indiqué a la fig.2. Ce
profile ne sera pas remis en place. Remettre les boulons de fixations en
place.

4. Oter le mastic qui se trouve sur les points de contact entre I'attache-
remorque et le vehicule. Retirer les collants a I'emplacement des points
de fixation. Positionner I'attache-remorque dans le chassis et la fixer a
I'aide de quatre vis M10x30, y compris les contre-plaques (40x40x5).
Mettre les deux blocs de mousse PE pour le colmatage dans les barres
de chassis (voir la fig. 3). Positionner le boitier de la rotule entre les pla-
ques de fixation de la rotule, et le fixer a I'aide de deux boulons M10x80
(10.9), y compris les écrous autobloquants (10). Serrer tous les boulons
et écrous conformément au schéma. Remettre en place les éléments
déposeés au point 1 et 2.

BORA

1. Retirer le revéetement de sol du coffre. Déposer les panneaux latéraux
en plastique du coffre et déposer les feux arriere.

2. Démonter le pare-chocs. Découper un morceau de l'intéerieur du pare-
chocs en suivant la ligne pointillee (I'eépaissir éventuellement au feutre).

3. Positionner le modele sur le pare-chocs et decouper la partie indiquée.
Déposer le profilé de fixation métallique indiqué a la fig.1. Ce profile ne
sera pas remis en place. Remettre les boulons de fixations en place.

© 297870/15-10-2010/7

INSTRUKCJA MONTAZU:

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu nalezy sprawdzié tabliczke znamio-
nowa, zeby ustali¢, ktéry z szablonéw znajdujgcych sig w int-
rukcji montazowej nalezy wykorzystaé.

AUDI A3

1. Usuna¢ zderzak. Zderzak jest przymocowany do pojazdu w 18 punk-
tach. Wypitowac zgodnie z szablonem zaznaczong czes$¢ zderzaka.

2. Usuna¢ zaznaczony na rys.2 metalowy profil montazowy. Profil nie
zostanie ponownie zamontowany.

3. Usuna¢ kit obecny w miejscu stycznych punktéw haka holowniczego
z pojazdem. Usung¢ lepiszcze w miejscu punktow stycznych.

4. Umiesci¢ hak holowniczy w podwoziu i umocowaé go przy pomocy
czterech $rub M10x30 wraz z ptytkami zabezpieczajacymi (40x40x5).
Umiesci¢ dwie kostki piankowe (75x65x25) jako uszczelnienie w popr-
zecznicach podwozia (patrz rys. 3). Dokreci¢ wszystkie sruby i nakret-
ki zgodnie z rysunkiem. Umiesci¢ obudowe kuli w podwoziu migdzy
ptytami montazowymi kuli i umocowa¢ jg przy pomocy dwoéch $rub
10x80 (10.9) wraz z nakretkami samozabezpieczajgcymi sie (10).
Dokreci¢ $ruby montazowe kuli zgodnie z rysunkiem. Ponownie umies-
ci¢ zderzak.

GOLF 4.

1. Usuna¢ z bagaznika panele boczne wykonane z tworzywa sztucznego
i usuna¢ zespot tylnych Swiatet.

2. Zdemontowac¢ zderzak. Przed usunieciem zderzaka zdja¢ tablice reje-
stracyjna.

3. Wypitowaé zgodnie z rys.1 wskazang czes¢ w s$rodku zderzaka.
Usunag¢ zaznaczony na rys. 2 metalowy profil montazowy. Profil nie
zostanie ponownie zamontowany. Umiesci¢ ponownie $ruby.

4. Usuna¢ kit obecny w miejscu punktéw stycznych haka holowniczego
z pojazdem. Usunaé lepiszcze w miejscu punktéw montazowych.
Umiesci¢ hak holowniczy w podwoziu i umocowac go przy pomocy
czterech $rub M10x30 wraz z ptytkami zabezpieczajacymi (40x40x5).

© 297870/15-10-2010/12



8/0102-01-G1/0.8.6¢ ©

-leyo} uayold 1By | sebue wos |eyew Ae usjijoidsbuliejuow eusbelay
‘us|op apeJdyew uap In ebes yoo uasebuejiols ed Us|EWUOSE) BISJE|d 'E
‘9 "By 161jud episul suasebuefiols J4n 1n [ap ud sebes (euuadyly paw yjjan}
-uana sebi|pAuoy) ualull apesue)sigy uap pawin ‘uaiebuejoy eleuowsa( ‘g
‘euwig|npowsnlpeq eusbejae yoo 1awwAiinabebeq in
1se|d Ae eussjguedopis eusbelay ‘jaspe]y slewwAinabebeq eusbeay “|

vdog

‘ual
-nbyy 161jus JeaNWw Yoo JeAniys e|je Beipjuswoly “(QL) Jesnw apuese|a
-lels anisnpjul (6°01) 08X0 LAl JeAnIyS BA} paw BSSap 1sey Yoo Jejeldsbull
-9]UOW SUB|NY UB||oW }osny|ny elade|d ‘uabuiuil og (g "By as) eusey
-leqisseyo | Buluye} wos sesaoe|d uayoo|qunys-Id BAY 80 “(SXOYX0b)
BUIONOLICIOW SAISNUI ‘OEX0 LN Jopuelse| paw Anis BIA} paw salse}
yoo ysseyd | sesaoe|d usyonbeiq “eulepundise; ed eussBWIB)SIY HO]
Be] youopio} paw Japjundpieluoy susyosybelp uely By Hie eusbeay v
JeANIYS
BYeq||i} Hes “Jojieno) uajijoid ‘g b1y | sebue wos |jelow Ae us|ijoidsbulia)
-uow eusBe|ay ‘uasebuejoy Ae usiiw un |-Biy | sebue wos usjep 1n ebes ‘¢
‘seusbBe|ne uasebuejoy ueuul usbulusAjegre|diswwnu essoT
“Japjund Z| ed 19U0pPIO} PIA PelalUOW JB BUUS( "Usiebuejoy eisjuowsaq g
eula|npowsnljeq
eusbejae yoo jpwwhnnabebeq un isejd Ae eulsjpuedopis eusbelay - |
¥ 4709

‘uaseBbuejoy exeq||} Nes "uainby
161jua teannissBuusluow suejny Bepuswoly *(01) Jesnw apuese|a
-lels anisnpjul (6°0 1) 08X0 LAl JeAnIyS BA} paw BSSap 1se) Yoo Jejeldsbull
-9JUOW SuB|NY Ue||dW 18snyny elade|d "uainbiy 161jus Jeljinw yoo Jea
-niys ejje Beipiuswol (¢ "By as) euseyjeqisseyo | Buiuie) wos selsoeld
uadoo|quINYS-Id BA} ©Q “(GXOFX0P) BuloxoUgiow SAISNPUl ‘0EX0 LIN
lapuelse| paw ANIYS BIA} paw s8ise) Yoo JIsseyo | selaoe|d uayonibeiq v

"Jauopio} paw Japjundiyeiuoy susayoybelp uely 1y e eusbelay ‘g
‘eulepjundise} ed euasewualsiy Loqg Be] 9|

-lepy) usiyoid “g'biy 1 sabue wos |jelow Ae uajijoidsbunisjuow eusbe|ay g
‘uaseBuejoy Jn usuo|qeyds sabue wos usjep in ebes

L1/010c-01-S1/0.8.6¢C @

Ilouued | a1anonuwiy “orelbebeq [ap opuo} [ep elezzadde) e| alenonwiy |
vdog

20
| nund 1e ossow ojuenb asejuowiy "oubasip |au a1eolpul oibbellas Ip
81ddoo s|[e 1uojing @ |pep | mN} 81elds “(01) nuedoojqoine Ipep Ip nad
-Woo ‘(6"01) 08X0 LN lUOjING 8np ajueIpaw OLlessl) o elajs e|jop oibbes
-sl} Ip a4iseld o] eJ) vla)S e||op ojuswelbbo)e,| aiuasu| (g “Biy IpaA) IJepn
-1yo Jad ore|a) |op HUBUOW 18U (GZXS9XG/) osuedsa ojoinsijod Ip 14o20|q
anp | aiuesul  (SXOPX0Y) IPEPOAUOD P 1O|dWOd QEXQLIN 1UojiNg O}
-Jenb ajuelpaw ojieSSl) © OlE|d) NS Oulel) OlOUED |I 81euoizisod -oibbes
-s1} Ip 1nund 1ep ezuspuodsuiod ul jesldde 1aisape 1|6 alanonwiy "ourel)

oloueb || pe 0]02I9A |1 B} 0BIUOD I 10148dNs |jep 8onsew || a19A0NWIY ‘7
‘Juo|INg | 8JelUOWIY “O}eIUOWIL
919SS9 BIAOP UOU Ojoid || "¢ eunbly ejj@u O1edIpUl Odljjelew ofyoid |i

asenonuily ‘| Biy ul eyeoipul eued e luneled |op 04u99 [ep BIA aiebag ‘g
‘eble) ejjlop

20n| €| a1ebo||00s ‘lUneled || a1oA0NWI 1P BUld “lUnesed || aiejuows g
‘lious)sod Ijeuey

| aJejuows o olelbebeq [ep eonse|d ul |jelere| ljjouued | aienonwily ‘|

‘v 4709

‘lunesed |1 asejuowiy ‘oubasip |au a1eolpul oibbellss Ip
eiddoo ejje eiays e|jop oibBessy Ip 1uojng | aselas (1) nuesodo|qoine
Ipep I1p nejdwod ‘(6°01) 08XOLIAl UO|ING 8NP Bjueipaw OleSSY & Bld)S
e|jop oibbessyy Ip aiseld 9| el eidjs e|jop ouswelbbo|e,| aiusesu| “oubsa
-sIp |au 8yeolpul oibBelias 1p a1ddod sje 1uojng o Ipep | 1N} aJeles ‘(g
‘Biy 1paA) 1118pNIYo Jod oleja) |op ueIUOW 18U (GZXG9XG/) osuedsa ojolns
-110d 1p 14220|q 8NP | BIBSU| “(GXOPX0t) IPBPOJIUOD Ip 19|dW0d OEX0 LN
juojing oJjienb ejueIpaW OlJBSSI) © OB} [NS oulel} olpueb || 81euoizISOd

‘oib66es
-s1} 1p nund 1ep ezuspuodsuiod ul esldde 1aisape 1|6 alanonwiy "ourel)
oloueb || pe 0]02I9A |1 B} OJBIUOD I 10118dNs 8)[ep 9oISeW || 8loAoNWIY "€
‘OJejUOWILI 819SSD
BJIAOP UOU Ojyjoid || "z eInBl} B||ou 0}edIpUI Odlj|e1dW Ojijoid || a1eA0NWIY ‘g
‘ewobes e|ep eyeolpul aued e| iuneled

“Jepjund g| ed }ouUOpIO} PIA pEISjUOW JB Buusp ualebuejoy eusbBejay |
€V 1anv

"SEPUBAUE [|B)S WOS uabulusiauesBuuisjuow | SSpiS UBJIA BWopaqg
euuny ne 1o} ualdsdAy eiajjonuoy np asew uabulsjuow Jepels np aiod

HVONINSIANVSONIHILNOW EI

‘abe|one,| ep abejuow

saide a|nNdIYyaA nNp plog B 99AI9U0D 819 Hop abejuow ap 890U dRdY
1uiod Jed

2Inpnos ap snoiog sap anbise|d us sinoqua sa| ,sasald Is, Jaiay ,
‘JUBINGIED Bp 18 UIBl}

ap ‘anbuijoa|a ap salnpuod s Jabewwopus sed au g uediad us J9|IBA ,
"9JIBUUOISSDOUOD DJJ0A JB}NSUOD ZJ||INSA ‘9|NJIYSA NP 93S1I0INE J|N}oJ

Bl NS 8yd3|} ua splod 9| 18 WNWIXew uonoe.} ap spiod 8| aJjleuuod Inod
‘uonexiy ap sjulod sa| Juawa||any

-UdAQ 9JAN0DAI INb JusWa|qWal}-UE,P NO SWN}Y 8P dYoNnod k| JaAdjug ,
'9JIBUUOISSBOUOD 9| Ja)NS

-U09d Z9||INaA ‘9INDIYaA 9| Ins sajqesuadsipul suoleidepe sap/aun Inod ,

‘3NOYVINTY

*ajuiol son0u €] JaYNS
-uod za||INaA ‘B|qInoWe d|Njos ] ap abejuowgp 3 1o sbejuow 9| Jnod

28
| wiod ne sgsodap sjuswglg so| aoe|d Us aijlvWaY "BWYIS Ne Jusw
-9WIOJUOD SNOJDY 18 SUOINOg S8| Sno} Jal1ag *(0 1) siuenbojqoine snoiog
s9| sdwod A ‘(6"01) 08XOLIN SUOINOQ Xnap ap aple,| B Jaxly 9] 10 ‘9|
-njol B| ap uonexiy op senbe|d sa| 81jus 8|NJ0J B| Op JB1I0] B JOUUOIISOH
‘ooe|d ue sooyo-aled o aiewey ‘(g By e| JIOA) SISSBYO Op S8l
-leq so| suep abe}-ew|od 9| Jnod J4 SSNOW 8P SO0|q XNap So| BN
"(gx0px0¥) senbejd-aiiuoo sa| sudwod A ‘QEXOLIN SIA a41enb ap apre|
B loXI} B| }0 SISSBYD 9] Suep anbiowal-ayoeye,| JOUUONISOd "uonexiy ap
sjuiod sap juswaoe|dwsa,| B SJUB||0D S8 1aJi}dY 8|NdIYaA 9] 1o anblowsal
-ayoene,| 8J)us 10eju0d ap syulod s9| Ins 8ANnoJ) 8s Inb onsew 9| 1810 ¥

[ep eiA aseboag ‘pund g | Ul 0J0dI9A e OJessl) @ 0SS “llneled || aieluows " |
€V lanv

-ajiqesidde @ ‘quoiznisi 9jjau aussaid ‘oubasip ajenb
aleuluua)ap Jad epaybia) e aresyuan oibbeuow I aleiziul Ip ewMg

‘OI9OV.LINON 11 H3d INOIZNYLSI EI

‘ayouebus |ap aleyuow |ap sand
-S9p O|NJJAA [9P UQIOBUSWINDOP B| B OJUN[ SBUOI0ONISUI SE)SS dpJensy)
‘ojund Jod einpep
-|os ep seosen) se| op oalse|d ep seuoyondeos so| ‘seussaid Is ‘Jelney ,
Leuljoseb o ouai} ap soqn} ‘001090 dp 9|qed Jealalnbe oN .,
"0|NdJYSA NS op epliwpe B|oq B| 8p Uols
-aid B| A ugiooes) ap owixew osad |9 eled OLBUOISOUOD NS B 8}NSU0) ,
‘elelnb anb
Aey anboyo-ijue o unjaqg ap eded eun Aey ugioelly ap sound so| ua IS ,
"Ol/BUOISOOU0D
[e ©s9}INSuU02 ,0|NJJYaA [9p, (se)ugioeidepe (so)ienjuane (eun) eled ,
“d'N

‘sejunipe sauoloonisul se|
Jeynsuod osioaid sa ajqesnxa ejoq k| ap aleyuowsap A alejuow |2 eied

"2 A | ound oleq opeunal o] Jsuod € Janjop 0o1elb |8p SO}
-und so| uod oplanoe ap sealan} A sojjiuio} So| sopoy} Jejaidy *(01) pepu
-nBas ap seosan) aAIsnioul (6°01) 06XO0 LAl SO|1UI0} SOp uod elell A ejoq
e| op uqioelly ap seoe|d Se| 84U B|0oq | 9p BSED B| JBd0j0) senboyo
-esed |9 1e00]00 B JoA|0A "odedsa ap ogn} [op ugisuadsns e| aAIsnjoul
| ojund ofeq opeunal o] Jauod e JBAJoA “(€ Bl B] 8SBaA) Soleiniqo eled
SISBYO |9p SOUBSOARI} SO| Ud 34 euwindse ap senbojg soque 1eoojon
(GXO¥X0f) SeoJoniesu0d dAISNOUl OEX0 LA SOJ|IUI0} 04}end UoD Ollel
A siseyo |9 ua anbjowsal ap oyoueb |8 Je20j0D SOAISBYPE SO| ugioell
ap sojund so| 8p BIN}E B| B Jel}dy 0|ndJydA |& uod anbjowsal ap oyoueh
|op 0}0BIU0D ap sojund SO| 8p eIN}E B| B 8jus)sixe ojuswebad [o Jeiey i
'SO|[1UIO} JBO0J0D B JOAJOA “Jouod e aA[anNA



ler. Satt tillbaka skruvar.

4. Avlagsna allt kitt fran dragkrokens kontaktpunkter med fordonet. Tag
bort klistermarkena pa fastpunkterna. Dragkroken placeras i chassit och
fastes med fyra skruv med lastander M10x30, inklusive motbrickorna
(40x40x5). De tva PE-skumblocken placeras som tatning i chassibal-
karna (se fig. 3). Satt tillbaka kofangaren. Placera kulhuset mellan
kulans monteringsplatar och fast dessa med tva skruvar M10x80 (10.9)
inklusive sjalvlasande muttrar (10). Momentdrag alla skruvar och muttr-
ar enligt figuren.

For montering och demontering av den avtagbara kulan: se bifogad
anvisning.

OBS:

* Kontakta aterforsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bor modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétdampande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Kontakta din aterforsaljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kult-
ryck.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og bransleledningar-
na inte skadas.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

* Efter att draget ar monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsam-

mans bilens dvriga dokument.

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING:

For at veelge rigtigt spaendingsmoment, er det vigtigt at afleese
serienummeret pé typepladen, for at kunne vaelge hvilket af de
medsendte diagrammer der skal anvendes.

AUDI A3

1. Fjern kofangeren. Denne er montereret pa koretojet pa 18 forskellige
steder. Sav det i skabelonen angivet stykke ud af kofangeren.

2. Fjern den pa fig. 2 viste montageprofil af metal. Profilen anvendes ikke

chassiset og monter dette med fire bolt med fortanding M10x30 inkl.
kontraplader (40x40x5). Anbring de to PE skumgummistykker til at
teetne chassisvangerne med (jaevnfor fig. 3). Monter de dele, der blev
fiernet under punkt 1 inklusiv udstedningsopheenget. Seet kofangeren
pa plads igen. Anbring kuglehuset mellem kuglebeslagene og monter
dette med to bolte M10x80 (10,9) inklusiv selviasende metrikker (10).
Speend alle bolte og matrikker ifalge tegning. Monter de dele, der blev
fiernet under punkt 1 og 2.

Ved montage og demontage af den lose kugle bor man folge den
vedlagte vejledning.

BEMZAERK:

* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle pakreevede
eendring(er) pa koretgijet.

* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fiernes de steder hvor traekket ligger an
mod bilen.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale treekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Veer forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

IE INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva
del enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en la
resena de montaje.

AUDI A3

1. Retirar el parachoques. Esta fijado en el vehiculo en 18 puntos.

2. Retirar el perfil de fijacion de metal indicado en la fig. 2. El perfil no se
vuelve a colocar.

3. Retirar el pegamento existente a la altura de los puntos de contacto del
gancho de remolque con el vehiculo. Retirar a la altura de los puntos de
fijacion los adhesivos.

leengere. Seet bolte pa plads igen.

3. Fjern kittet mellem anhaengertraekkets og koretojets beroringsflader.
Fjern meerkaterne pa montagepunkterne.

4. Anbring anhaengertraekket i chassiset og monter dette med fire bolt med
fortanding M10x30 inkl. kontraplader (40x40x5). Anbring de to PE
skumgummistykker til at teetne chassisvangerne med (jeevnfor fig. 3).
Speend alle bolte og matrikker ifglge tegning. Anbring kuglehuset mel-
lem kuglebeslagene og monter dette med to bolte M10x80 (10,9) inklu-
siv selvlasende metrikker (10). Spzend boltene til montage af kuglen
ifalge tegning. Seet kofangeren pa plads igen.

GOLF 4.

1. Fjern bagagerummets sidepaneler af kunststof og baglygtearmaturene.

2. Demonter kofangeren, der er monteret pa koretojet pa 12 forskellige
steder. Lasn nummerpladelampen, inden kofangeren fjernes.

3. Sav ifelge fig. 1 den markerede del ud midt pa kofangeren. Fjern den pa
fig. 2 viste montageprofil af metal. Profilen anvendes ikke mere. Saet
bolte pa plads igen.

4. Fjern kittet mellem anhaengertraekkets og koeretojets beroringsflader.
Fjern mezerkaterne pa montagepunkterne. Anbring anheengertreekket i
chassiset og monter dette med fire bolt med fortanding M10x30 inkl.
kontraplader (40x40x5). Anbring de to PE skumgummistykker til at
teetne chassisvangerne med (jeevnfer fig. 3). Anbring kuglehuset mel-
lem kuglebeslagene og monter dette med to bolte M10x80 (10,9) inklu-
siv selviasende matrikker (10). Spaend alle bolte og metrikker ifglge teg-
ning. Monter de dele, der blev fiernet under punkt 1 og 2.

BORA

1. Fjern beklaedningen i bagagerummet. Fjern bagagerummets sidepane-
ler af kunststof og baglygtearmaturene.

2. Demonter kofangeren. Sav et stykke ud af kofangerens inderside langs
med den udstandsede linie (markeres evt. ekstra med en filtpen).

3. Fjern den pa fig. 2 viste montageprofil af metal. Profilen anvendes ikke
mere. Seet bolte pa plads igen.

4. Fjern kittet mellem anhaengertraekkets og koretojets beroringsflader.
Fjern mzerkaterne pa montagepunkterne. Anbring anheengertreekket i

© 297870/15-10-2010/9

4. Colocar el gancho de remolque en el chasis y fijarlo con cuatro tornillos
M10x30 inclusive contratuercas (40x40x5). Colocar ambos bloques de
espuma PE en los travesahos del chasis para obturarlos (véase la fig.
3). Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas de acuerdo con los puntos del
grafico. Colocar la casa de la bola entre las placas de fijacion de la bola
y fijarla con dos tornillos M10x80 (10.9) inclusive tuercas de seguridad
(10). Apretar los tornillos de fijacion de la bola segun los puntos indica-
dos del grafico. Volver a colocar el parachoques.

GOLF 4

1. Retirar los paneles laterales sintéticos del maletero y retirar las unida-
des de las luces traseras

2. Desmontar el parachoques. Esta fijado en el coche en 12 puntos. Antes
de retirar el parachoques, soltar la iluminacion de la placa de matricula.

3. Serrar la parte indicada de acuerdo con la fig. 1 del centro del para-
choques. Retirar el perfil de fijacion metalico indicado en la fig. 2. El per-
fil no se vuelve a poner. Volver a colocar tornillos.

4. Retirar el pegamento existente a la altura de los puntos de contacto del
gancho de remolque con el vehiculo. Retirar a la altura de los puntos de
fijacion los adhesivos. Colocar el gancho de remolque en el chasis y
fijarlo con cuatro tornillos M10x30 inclusive contratuercas (40x40x5).
Colocar ambos bloques de espuma PE en los travesahos del chasis
para obturarlos (véase la fig. 3). Colocar la casa de la bola entre las
placas de fijacion de la bola y fijarla con dos tornillos M10x80 (10.9)
inclusive tuercas de seguridad (10). Apretar todos los tornillos y tuercas
de acuerdo con los puntos del grafico. Volver a poner lo retirado bajo
punto 1y 2.

BORA

1. Retirar el revestimiento del maletero. Retirar los paneles laterales sintée-
ticos del maletero y retirar las unidades de las luces traseras.

2. Desmontar el parachoques. Serrar de acuerdo con la siguiendo la linea
preprensada (eventualmente sehalarla con un rotulador) una parte del
interior del parachoques.

3. Colocar la plantilla sobre el parachoques y serrar la parte indicada.
Retirar el perfil de fijacion metalico indicado en la fig. 1. El perfil no se

© 297870/15-10-2010/10






>

Place template on inside bumper.

ﬁ |

Template 2978 Golf IV

S Cut out

x Underside bumper






abpasadwing yum abpa 0} abpa auijia1uad 0}

Buipiosoe apisino uo pasejd si ajejdwa)

abpatadwing

aulo1u99d

SB0
etetatatet,

o

ERRITN
Sletaletetatattitatets

o
g





 
 
    
   HistoryItem_V1
   SimpleBooklet
        
     Create a new document
     Order: single binding (saddle stitch)
     Sheet size: scale to A4 (297 x 210 mm)
     Front and back: backs interleaved, upside-down
     Align: centre each page in its half of sheet
      

        
     0
     CentrePages
     InlineInvert
     10.0000
     20.0000
     0
     Corners
     0.3000
     None
     1
     0.0000
     1
     1
     0
            
       D:20100824103105
       841.8898
       a4
       Blank
       595.2756
          

     Wide
     16
     Single
     164
     390
     0
     A4Wide
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     1
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.9b
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   InsertBlanks
        
     Where: after last page
     Number of pages: 1
     same as current
      

        
     1
     1
     10
     405
     349
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     SameAsCur
     AtEnd
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.9b
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

    
   HistoryItem_V1
   InsertBlanks
        
     Where: after last page
     Number of pages: 1
     same as current
      

        
     1
     1
     10
     405
     349
    
            
       CurrentAVDoc
          

     SameAsCur
     AtEnd
      

        
     QITE_QuiteImposing2
     Quite Imposing 2.9b
     Quite Imposing 2
     1
      

   1
  

 HistoryList_V1
 qi2base





